

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**State of Ohio *ex rel.* Ohioans United for
Reproductive Rights, *et al.*,**

Relators,

v.

Ohio Ballot Board, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2023-1088

Original Action in Mandamus Pursuant to
Article XVI, Section 1 of the Ohio
Constitution

Expedited Election Case Pursuant to
Supreme Court Rule of Practice 12.08

Peremptory and Alternative Writs
Requested

RELATORS' MERIT BRIEF

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
Counsel of Record
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Ben Stafford**
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Emma Olson Sharkey**
Samuel T. Ward-Packard**
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 968-4490
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
swardpackard@elias.law

** Applications for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

Counsel for Relators

Dave Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Counsel of Record
Ann Yackshaw (0090623)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Stephen P. Tabatowski (0099175)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 E. Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov
T: (614) 466-2872
F: (614) 728-7592

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 I. Ohio citizens proposed an amendment to the Ohio Constitution entitled “The Right to Reproductive Freedom with Protections for Health and Safety.”..... 3

 II. The Attorney General, the Ballot Board, and this Court all reviewed the Amendment’s text and allowed the petition to proceed..... 4

 III. Over 700,000 Ohioans signed the petition—which included the full text of the Amendment—qualifying the Amendment for the November ballot. 6

 IV. Rather than using the full text of the Amendment, the Ballot Board approved a longer “summary” that is misleading, deceitful, and threatens to defraud the voters..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Proposition of Law I: The ballot language prescribed by the Ballot Board violates the Ohio Constitution..... 13

 A. The ballot language is defective. 15

 B. The ballot language’s accumulated defects violate the constitutional standard. 31

 II. Proposition of Law II: Relators are entitled to a writ of mandamus..... 32

 A. Under the circumstances present here, the Court can and should issue a writ directing the Ballot Board to prescribe the Amendment’s full text as the ballot language..... 33

 B. In the alternative, the Court should issue a writ specifying each defect in the ballot language and prescribing how it must be cured..... 35

 C. The Court should retain jurisdiction of this action. 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

APPENDIX..... A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	24
<i>Estate of Carter v. City of Detroit</i> , 408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>State ex rel. DeBlase v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , No. 2023-0388, 2023-Ohio-1823, 2023 WL 3749300	5, 6, 20, 21, 22, 35
<i>Gary B. v. Whitmer</i> , 957 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2020), vacated, 958 F.3d 1216.....	18
<i>Giroux v. Committee Representing Petitioners</i> , No. 2023-0946, 2023-Ohio-2786, 2023 WL 5163291	7
<i>Great Lakes Bar Control, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 199, 2018-Ohio-5207, 124 N.E.3d 803	18
<i>In re Guardianship of Moe</i> , 960 N.E.2d 350 (Mass. App. 2012)	24
<i>Infinite Security Solutions, L.L.C. v. Karam Properties, II, Ltd.</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 346, 2015-Ohio-1101, 37 N.E.3d 1211	37
<i>Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 137, 519 N.E.2d 347 (1988)	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Committee</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 255, 2022-Ohio-65, 192 N.E.3d 379	37
<i>State ex rel. Manley v. Walsh</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 384, 2014-Ohio-4563, 31 N.E.3d 608	13
<i>Markus v. Trumbull County Board of Elections</i> , 22 Ohio St.2d 197, 259 N.E.2d 501 (1970)	14, 15, 25, 31
<i>State ex rel. One Person One Vote v. LaRose</i> , No. 2023-0630, 2023-Ohio-1992, 2023 WL 4037602	30
<i>State ex rel. One Person One Vote v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , No. 2023-0672, 2023-Ohio-1928, 2023 WL 3939006	14, 15, 17, 28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	28
<i>State v. Lessin</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 487, 620 N.E.2d 72 (1993)	19
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149, 978 N.E.2d 119	1, 14, 15, 19, 34

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1a6
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1b23
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1g5, 6, 13
Ohio Constitution Article XVI.....1, 2, 13, 23, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37

Statutes

R.C. 2731.1637, 38
R.C. 2919.16(L)30
R.C. 3505.0625, 13, 14, 33
R.C. 3519.01(A).....4, 6
R.C. 3519.056
R.C. 3519.2117
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8).....34, 37

Other Authorities

Decision, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/decision>16
Fetus, Oxford English Dictionary,
https://www.oed.com/dictionary/fetus_n29
Reproduce, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reproduce>16
Reproductive, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reproductive>16
Treatment, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/treatment>17
Viability, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/viability>28
NBC4 Columbus, Full Interview: Ohio Secretary of State Frank LaRose,
YouTube (Aug. 20, 2023),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mEbJodAb7tM>.....10
